
Third Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 

2017 Mobility Bond Program – Project No. 17114 
Page 1 of 2 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend 

County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of 
Texas, and Amani Engineering, Inc., (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to 

conduct business in the State of Texas. 

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for Professional 
Engineering Services on July 14, 2018, (hereinafter “Agreement”) pursuant to SOQ 14-025, as 

amended by documents executed on September 4, 2018, (hereinafter “Amendment”) and 
April 2, 2019, (hereinafter “Second Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement for additional 

engineering services to be provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation for such 
additional services.   

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

1. County shall pay Contractor an additional seven thousand one 

hundred twenty-one dollars and no/100 ($7,121.00) for additional 

engineering services.

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services 
rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed three hundred 
sixteen thousand seven hundred ninety-one dollars and no/100 
($316,791.00),  authorized as follows: 

$212,468.00 under the Agreement; 

$64,424.00 under the Amendment; 

$32,778.00 under the Second Amendment; and 

$7,121.00 under this Third Amendment. 

3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the

Agreement and any subsequent amendment exceed the Maximum
Compensation without further written agreement executed by the

parties.

4. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT
THE COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT NO

COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES
THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.





 

 



 

 
 

8303 Southwest Freeway, Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77074. Ph 713.270.5700 Fax 713.271.3487 

 

 

November 05, 2020 
 

Mr. Kevin Mineo, P.E. Via Email: 
Sr. Project Manager  KMineo@BinkleyBarfield.com 
Binkley & Barfield, Inc. 
1710 Seamist Drive 
Houston, TX 77008 
 

Re: Fort Bend County Mobility Bond Program 
 Project Number: 17114 

Fee Proposal for Parcel Acquisition related Surveying Services for  
Future Rohan Road and Benton Road Drainage Improvements 

  
Dear Mr. Mineo, 
 

Per your request, Amani is pleased to provide this fee proposal for the captioned 
supplemental services. 
 
1. PROJECT BACKGROUND 

Within the next few years, Fort Bend County Precinct 1 proposes to widen the existing Benton 
Road right-of-way (ROW), from south of A. Myers Road to Rohan Road, to facilitate the 
construction of a boulevard roadway. Also, Rohan Road will be widened to a 41-foot roadway.  

 
2. PROJECT SCOPE 

Based on the information provided by Binkley & Barfield, Inc. (BBI), we have prepared the 
following scope of services as the basis for this fee proposal. 
 

 Provide parcel acquisition services to acquire four (4) ROW and drainage parcels, including 
exhibits, associated metes and bounds descriptions and setting the parcels in the field.  
See enclosed Rekha’s fee proposal and Exhibit – B for details. 

 
3. EXCLUSIONS 

 Topographic surveys. 
 Design of roadway and drainage improvements, including preparation of construction bid 

documents. 
 Subsurface utility engineering services. 
 

4. DELIVERABLES 
 Parcel acquisition documents for four (4) parcels, signed and sealed by Texas RPLS. 

 
5. FEE 

We propose a supplemental fee of $7,121.00 for the scope and deliverables mentioned above. 
This is in addition to the budget available in the contract in the amount of $17,179.00. See 
summary below. 
 
Parcel Acquisition Services – Rekha $ 22,500.00 
Survey Management, coordination and QA/QC – Amani $ 1,800.00 
                                                                          Total Fee: $ 24,300.00 
 

Contingency amount remaining in the original contract =       $ 17,179.00 
Therefore, Supplemental fee required ($24,300 – $17,179) =                $ 7,121.00  















E
X
H
IB
IT
-B


	draft-third-amendment-amani-Intersection-improvements-17114
	proposal-third-amendment-amani-intersection-improvements-17114



